# Government of the District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS TO

#### **CANCEL SOLICITATION**

**AGENCY:** The Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO)

SOLICITATION NO.: CFOPD-22-R-028

CAPTION: OCIO SOAR Support Analyst

#### **FINDINGS**

#### 1. AUTHORIZATION:

D.C. Official Code Section 2-354.14; 27 DCMR Sections 1644; PPRA Section 414

#### 2. MINIMUM NEED:

The District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Contracts, on behalf of the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) (the "District") is seeking a Contractor to provide supplemental technical support services to maintain and enhance the mainframe general ledger accounting system currently used by the Districtknown as SOAR (The System of Accounting and Reporting), which is a customized COTS product: R\*STARS (Relational Statewide Accounting and Reporting System).

## 3. ESTIMATED FAIR AND REASONABLE COST:

The estimated fair and reasonable cost of the services for the base period is \$260,000.00 based on the independent government estimate.

# 4. FACTS WHICH JUSTIFY NEED TO REJECT ALL BIDS/PROPOSALS AND CANCEL SOLICITATION:

A. The OCFO Office of Contract issued Request for Proposal (RFP), No. CFOPD-22-R-028, for OCIO SOAR Support Analyst on behalf of OCIO on June 30, 2022. The solicitation was publicly advertised in the Washington Times and on the OCFO Site as an open market procurement. The District sought to award a single requirements contract to the responsive and responsible proposer whose offer is most advantageous to the District (i.e. represents the "Best Value"), based upon the evaluation criteria specified in the solicitation.

Determination and Findings to Cancel Solicitation

Solicitation No.: CFOPD-22-R-028

Page 2

- B. On the due date, July 27, 2022, no bids were received in response to the solicitation.
- C. Therefore, with due regard to the nature of the goods and services to be acquired, it is in the best interest of the District to cancel the solicitation and re-solicit.

### 5. CERTIFICATION BY CONTRACTING OFFICER

I hereby certify that the above findings are correct and complete.

August 8, 2022

Date

Anthony A. Stover, CPPO

Contracting Officer

#### **DETERMINATION**

Based on the findings and in accordance with the above referenced authorization, it is hereby determined that it is within the best interest of the District to reject all proposals and cancel the solicitation and re-solicit the services.

August 9, 2022

Date

Dorothy B. Whisler Fortune, Esq., CPPO
Director